Considering his expertise and experience, the Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee 
and Nomination and Remuneration Committee appointed Mr. Karkamkar as a consultant of the Company for the 
financial years 2018-19 and 2019-20 for a consulting fee not exceeding Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs 
Only) per annum as may be recommended by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and approved by the 
Board of Directors based on the Company's performance and his performance. His appointment as consultant of 
the Company was approved by the shareholders of the Company vide special resolution passed through Postal

[...]

Company, subject to overall supervision, control and direction of the Board of Directors. Taking into 
consideration his qualification, experience and expertise, he is best suited for the responsibilities of 
current assigned role.

4) Remuneration proposed:

Mr. Alok Misra shall be entitled to a total remuneration of Rs. 84,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Four Lakhs only) 
per annum for the period commencing from the date of his appointment, i.e., from May 7, 2019 upto July 
31, 2019.

With effect from August 1, 2019, Mr. Alok Misra shall be entitled to a total remuneration of Rs. 85,00,000/- 
(Rupees Eighty-Five Lakhs only.) per annum. 

The remuneration payable to Mr. Alok Misra and the terms and conditions of his appointment as approved 
by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company are as given 
below:

Option A

In case of the Company having adequate profits, the Manager will be paid such remuneration within the

[...]

from time to time (at present maximum ceiling is Rs. 84 lakhs per annum, considering the effective capital 
of the Company being Rs. 5 crores and above but less than Rs. 100 crores) as given under Section II of 
Part II of Schedule V to the Act.

a. Salary:

Basic Salary shall be Rs. 2,66,975/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Sixty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-
Five Only) per month.

b. Variable Pay: 

In addition to the fixed cost to the Company, for each year of completed employment with the 
Company, the Manager shall be entitled to a performance linked variable payment as per the details 
given below:

[...]

(Rupees Sixty Thousand only) per anum i.e Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) per 

month. 

 Other Allowances:

For the period commencing from the date of appointment of the Manager, i.e., from May 7, 

2019 upto July 31, 2019, the Manager shall be entitled to Other Allowances of Rs. 1,60,185/- 

(One Lakh Sixty Thousand One Hundred and Eighty-Five only) per month.

With effect from August 1, 2019, the Manager shall be entitled to Other Allowances of Rs. 

1,68,518/- (One Lakh Sixty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Eighteen Only) per month.

d. Provident Fund:

Covered under the Provident Fund Scheme prevailing in the Company.

Contribution of Rs. 32,037/- per month (approx.12% of Basic Salary) shall be made by the Company 
on behalf of the Manager to the Company's Provident Fund scheme or any other similar scheme of